                                                                    November 9, 2015
Sue Summersett, MPH, RD, CFP

Correctional Food Manager

Department of the Youth Authority

Northern California Youth Correctional Center

7650 S. Newcastle Road

Post Office Box 213004

Stockton, California  95213-9004  

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-00-087
Dear Ms. Summersett:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the statement of economic interests disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1.  Based on your disclosure category in the Department of the Youth Authority’s conflict of interest code, is the American Correctional Food Service Association (“ACFSA”) a reportable source of income or gifts to you?

2.  If ACFSA is a reportable source of income or gifts to you, how is it reported on your statement of economic interests, Form 700?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Based on your disclosure category in the Department of the Youth Authority’s conflict of interest code, ACFSA is neither a reportable source of income or gifts to you.

2.  Because the ACFSA is not a reportable source of income or gifts to you, you need not disclose any payments made to you by ACFSA on your statement of economic interests.
FACTS

You are a Correctional Food Manager working for the Department of the Youth Authority (“Department”) and are required to file Form 700 each year disclosing your economic interests.  As a food manager, you purchase food, equipment, and services for the Department. The disclosure category assigned to your position in the conflict of interest code of the State Youth Authority states:

“Designated employees assigned to this disclosure category must report all investments in and sources of income
 from business entities of the type which provide services, supplies, materials, machinery, or equipment to the designated employee’s branch.”

You are also a member of ACFSA, a national non-profit organization exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code.  ACFSA is a member organization of the Coalition of Non-Commercial Food Service Associations, which includes the American Dietetic Association, American School Food Service Association, and the American Society for Hospital Food Service Administrators, among others.  ACFSA members are food service professionals employed in correction facilities and agencies within federal, state, and municipal prison/jail systems.

The objectives of the ACFSA are to:

(Support and encourage compliance with American Correctional Association Standards for Food Service Accreditation;

(Provide the opportunity for food service personnel working in corrections to qualify for “Certified Food Service Professional” status, in accordance with the certification process adopted by the ACFSA;

(Provide approved food service training courses;

(Provide a means of networking among the membership that will increase awareness of current issues and information relevant to their work;

(Conduct or sponsor correctional food service conferences, forums, seminars, and other meetings on the national, regional, state, and local levels;

(Publish and distribute journals and other professional materials concerning various types of correctional services;

(Recognize those professional members who demonstrate a high level of competence and professionalism in the correctional food service industry;

(Offer leadership opportunities on Board and committees to enhance personal and professional growth;

(Utilize every method to strengthen and increase recognition of correctional food service as a profession and contribute to the increasing professionalism of correctional personnel.

 ACFSA receives income from many sources including donations from competing vendors in food services throughout the country.  These donations account for 6.7% of ACFSA’s total gross revenues for 1999.  3.9% of the donations were in support of the two conferences held during the year.  The other 2.3% of the donations went toward continuing education scholarships for active members.  Scholarships assist members with continued formal education, training classes and attending ACFSA sponsored conferences.  Scholarships are distributed using strictly established criteria, and payment is made by reimbursement following successful completion.  The vendors who make donations to ACFSA are not involved in the selection process and are not informed of which members are picked for scholarships.

You have been actively involved with ACFSA for five years as a board member of the California Chapter.  The California Chapter holds a yearly training conference and trade show, and sponsors regional training meetings within the state.  As a working board member, you receive travel and room expenses as necessary to participate in your business meetings and training conferences.  This is common practice throughout the country, and at the national level of ACFSA.  In addition, you recently received a continuing education scholarship to attend the International Conference in Tennessee in August 2000.  The reimbursement for you to attend this conference will not exceed $600.  As a committee chairperson for the national organization as well as a member of the California Chapter, you will be speaking to a committee on topics regarding division development at this conference.  The conference will consist of meetings and educational seminars.  The procedure is for you to pay for your travel, hotel room, food, and the $140 conference fee out of pocket and then ACFSA will reimburse you up to the amount of $600 for your total expenses.

ANALYSIS
As an employee of a state governmental agency, you are a public official subject to the provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  The Act requires all public officials designated in their agency’s conflict of interest code to file a Form 700, statement of economic interests (“SEI”), each year disclosing investments, real property interests, and income and gifts that they have received during the year.  (Section 87200 et seq.)  The Act also prohibits any designated employee of a state government agency from accepting gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $300
 if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c).) 

Travel Payments Provided By ACFSA
Under the Act, when a third party pays for a public official’s travel, the payments are generally considered either income or (most commonly) a gift to the public official.  For this reason, the SEI includes Schedule F, titled “Income/Gifts — Travel Payments, Advances, and Reimbursements,” on which public officials disclose reportable payments for travel that they have received during the year, whether the payment was a gift or income, the name and address of the entity that paid for the travel, the amount of the payment, and the date.  

According to your disclosure category, you must disclose gifts and income from business entities of the type which provide services, supplies, materials, machinery, or equipment to the designated employee’s branch.  Section 82005 defines “business entity” as any organization or enterprise operated for profit.  You have stated in your letter that ACFSA is a national non-profit organization exempt from federal income tax under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(6).  Since payments from ACFSA do not fit this description, you are neither required to disclose the gifts on your SEI nor bound by the $300 gift limit in section 89503 as it pertains to gifts from ACFSA. 

Scholarship Payment from ACFSA
The scholarship payments from ACFSA must be analyzed slightly differently from the payments for your travel to board meetings since the scholarship payments are partly funded by vendors.  Because the scholarship is awarded only to government officials, it probably would be considered a gift under the Act.  (See section 82028(a).)  An entity is the source of a gift if the entity makes a gift to an official and is not acting as an intermediary.  (Regulation 18945(a).)  If an entity makes a payment to a third party and, in fact, directs and controls the use of the payment to make a gift to a clearly identified public official, the entity is the source of the gift to the official.  (Regulation 18945(a)(1); also see Eisman Advice Letter, No. A-98-072, Martinez Advice Letter, No. A-96-198, Gualco Advice Letter, No. A-94-227, and Micheli Advice Letter, No. A-94-136.)

In your situation, the vendors do not know which officials will be selected for scholarships, so the true source of the gift is ACFSA and not the vendors.  Because, as we established above, ACFSA is a non-reportable source, you may accept the entire scholarship without violating the Act and without having to report it on your SEI.  

Conflict of Interest
Please note, however, that although the scholarship will not be reportable, you may nonetheless have a potential conflict of interest in any future governmental decision which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on ACFSA.  This is because, under sections 87100 and 87103, a public official is prohibited from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence any governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on specified financial interests of the official including a source of gifts of over $300 in the prior 12 months.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Adrianne Korchmaros

       
Political Reform Consultant

cc:  Deanna Kaihara, Filing Officer for Department of the Youth Authority

�  Government Code sections 81000�91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, sections 18000�18995.   All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.





 





 


�  You provided additional facts regarding ACFSA in our telephone conversations of April 27, 2000, and May 1, 2000.


�   Please note that “income” is defined in section 82030(a) to include all forms of payment received by a public official, including reimbursement of expenses, per diem payments, and “gifts.” 


�  The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 1999, the amount is $300.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18940.2.)





